RESOLUTION 22-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL ENDORSING THE FORMATION OF THE HILL AIR FORCE BASE COMPATIBLE USE PLAN IMPLEMENTATION COORDINATION COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the South Weber City Council recognizes the value of Hill Air Force Base (AFB) missions to national defense, the local and regional economies, and supports execution of the implementation strategies developed as part of the Hill AFB Compatible Use Plan (CUP) in order to protect current future operational capabilities; and,

WHEREAS, the South Weber City Council recognizes the importance of continued participation in the implementation phase of the Hill AFB CUP and coordination with Hill AFB project partners as it will benefit the health, safety and general welfare of the public, benefit the economic development of local communities, and ensure the continued viability of Hill AFB as a national defense strategic asset; and,

WHEREAS, the South Weber City Council endorses the formation of a CUP Implementation Coordination Committee which is responsible for direction and guidance for the implementation of the CUP recommendations and strategies, oversight of actions taken to implement CUP strategies and recommendations, and reporting/tracking on the status of recommended CUP strategies and implementing actions; and,

WHEREAS, the Hill AFB CUP Implementation Coordination Committee will meet regularly as necessary to ensure continued progress of the Hill AFB CUP strategies and recommendations; and,

WHEREAS, Layton City, Clearfield City, Ogden City, Riverdale City, Roy City, South Ogden City, South Weber City, Sunset City, Uintah City, Washington Terrace City, Davis County, Weber County; Hill AFB including the Utah Test and Training Range and Little Mountain Test Facility; regional, state and federal agencies; and other interested and affected stakeholders, as members of the CUP Policy Committee and Advisory Committee, have the institutional knowledge and requisite background to participate on the Hill AFB CUP Implementation Coordination Committee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, State of Utah, as follows:

Section 1. Endorsement: South Weber endorses participation in the Hill AFB CUP Implementation Coordination Committee is necessary to carry out the necessary actions to implement the strategies and recommendations identified in the Hill AFB CUP.

Section 2. Representative: The Hill AFB CUP Implementation Coordination Committee representative for South Weber City is the Community Services Director. Other staff members will support the Hill AFB CUP

Implementation Coordination Committee as necessary.

Section 3: **Repealer Clause**: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

RES 22-13 HAFB CUP Implementation

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 22nd day of March 2022.

Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder

Roll call vote is as follows:			
Council Member Dills	FOR	AGAINST	
Council Member Petty	FOR	AGAINST	
Council Member Soderquist	FOR	AGAINST	
Council Member Alberts	FOR	AGAINST	
Council Member Halverson	FOR	AGAINST	

Rod Westbroek, Mayor

Page 2 of 2